rimisihlc

Rethstein, Mandell, Strohm
Halrm & Cipriani, r.a.
&

ATTHENEYS AT LaW

150 Airport Road
Sujte 600
Lakewoaod, N1 08701

o: 732.363.0777
f: 732,905.6555

RESOLUTION NQ. 2023-243

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE
EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR
RECREATION AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS AT
THE LEHT RECREATION COMPLEX TO SHORE
TOP CONSTRUCTION CORP.
WHEREAS, the Township of Little Egg Harbor duly advertised for the receipt
of bids for the Recreation and Sitc Improvements at the LEHT Recreation Complex; and
WILEREAS, in response to the invitation to bidders, two (2) bids were received
on August 3, 2023; and
WHEREAS, the bid has been reviewed by the Township Engineer and the
Township Attorney and it has been determined that Shore Top Construction Corp. submitted
the lowest responsible bid for the Recreation and Site Improvements at the LEHT Recreation
Complex in accordance with the bid specifications, said bid being $918,462.00 Basc Bid and
$71,744.00 Alternate Bid “A”, totaling $990,206.00; and
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to award a contract for the
Recreation and Site Improvements at the LEIIT Recreation Complex to Shore Top
Construction Corp.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the
Township of Little Egg Ilarbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jerscy as follows:
1. That the governing body does hereby award a contract for Recreation and
Site Tmprovements at the LLEHT Recreation Complex to Shore Top
Construction Corp. in accordance with the bid specifications, said bid being
$918,462.00 Base Bid and $71,744.00 Alternatc Bid “A”, totaling

$990,206.00. Said award is contingent upon Shore Top Construction Corp.

1




rmis|hic

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm
Halm & Clpriani, BA

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

150 Airpart Road
Suite 600
Lakewoaod, N1 08701

o 732.363.0777
f: 732.805,6555

providing an amended Certificate of Insurance naming the Township as
additional insured.

That the Mayor and the Township Clerk arc hereby authorized to exccute a
contract for Recreation and Site Improvements at the LEIIT Recreation
Complex to Shore Top Construction Corp. in accordance with the bid
specifications, said bid being $918,462.00 Base Bid and $71,744.00

Alternate Bid “A”, totaling $990,206.00.

That a Certificate of Availability of Funds executed by the Chief Financial
Officer is annexed hereto. The following are the line item appropriations

or ordinances which constitute the availability of funds for this contract:

ORDd, 2023 -\

That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of the contract
between the partics, shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and

Shore Top Construction Corp.

CERTIFICATION

I, KELLY LETTERA, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Little Egg
Harbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township of
Little Ligg Harbor Township Committee at a mecting held on.the 10th day of August, 2023.

oty

KELLY CETTERA, RMS
Township Clerk
Little Egg IHarbor Township




rimislhjc

Pathatein, Mandell, Stiohirm
Halm & Cipriani, BA.

150 Airport Road
Suite 600
Lakewood, NI 08701

o: 732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, RODNEY R. HAINES, Chief Financial Officer for the Township of Little
Egg Harbor, do hereby certify that adequate funds are available for a contract for Recreation
and Site Improvements at the LEHT Recreation Complex with Shore Top Construction Corp.
in accordance with the bid specifications, said bid being $918,462.00 Basc Bid and §71,744.00
Alternate Bid “A”, totaling $990,206.00

The funds which are available for this contract are found in the following line

item appropriations or ordinances:

_ Oen 2023-17 B

TH8

RODNEY R. HAINES, Chief Financial Officer
Township of Little Egg Harbor

=
7|
=]

e




rimisihjc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Ciprianl, r.a
nnnnnnnnnn TLaw

28 kast Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

o: 732.363 0777
f: '/ 52905,6555

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this __ day of , 2023, by and

between the TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR, a municipal corporation of the Statc
of New Jerscy, having its principal offices located at 665 Radio Road, Little Egg Harbor, New
Tersey, 08087, hercinafter referred to as “Township,” and SHORE TOP CONSTRUCTION
CORP. with a busincss address of 23 Yellowbrook Road, Frechold, New Jersey 07728,
hereinafter referred o as “Contractor.”

WITNESSETI:

That and for and in consideration of the sum of NINE HUNDRED NINETY
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND SIX AND NO/100 ($990,206.00) DOLLARS,
representing Base Bid of $918,462.00 and Alternate Bid “A™ of $71,744.00, the Contractor
agrees to provide construction services for the Recreation and Site Improvements at the LEHT
Recreation Complex, in accordance with the contract documents hereinafter set forth.

That for and in consideration of the amount payable under this agreement by the
Township, the Contractor agrees, at its own proper cost and expense, and with due skill and
diligence, that it will perform the construction services aforesaid in accordance with the contract
documents and in compliance with this agreement.

The Contractor agrces to receive as full compensation the amount stated herein,
namely, $990,206.00, representing Basc Bid of $918,462.00 and Alternate Bid “A” of
$71,744.00, for the construction services provided to the Township. The Contractor shall be
responsible for all loss or damage arising out of providing the construction services aforesaid or
from any action of the elements; or from any unforeseen obstruction or difficulties which may
be encountered of every description connected with providing thc construction services

aforesaid until the same have been accepted by the Township.




rimls|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,
Halm & Cipriani, r.a

ATTORMEYS AT LAW

48 Fast Waler Straet
Tams River, N1 08753

o /525030777
f: 732.505.6555

To prevent all disputes and litigation, it is agreed by and between the parties to this
agrecment that the Township shall in all cases determine the services rendered and paid for
under this agreement, and as to the interpretation of the plans and specifications.

The contract documents shall consist of the following:

1. Notice to Bidders;

2 Bid Specifications;

3 Contractor’s Proposal (as accepted);

4, Contract Agreement;

5. All Addenda.

The parties to this agreement agree to submit all contractual disputes to non-
binding mediation as an alternate dispute resolution in accordance with the provisions of P.L.
1997, ¢. 371. In the cvent the dispute is not resolved by the non-binding mediation within sixty
(60) days, or such time as the parties may agree, cither party can seck judicial relief,

The parties to this agreement agree to incorporate into this agreement the mandatory
language of subsection 3.5(a) of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L.
1975, c. 127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the contractor or
subcontractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions and obligations of said
subsection 3.4(a), provided that said subsection shall be applicd subject to the terms of]
subsecction 3.5(c) of said Regulations.

The parties to this agreement further agree to incorporate into this agreement the
mandatory language of subsection 3.7(a) of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer
pursuant to P.L. 1975, c. 127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the
contractor or subcontractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions and obligations of]

said subsection 3.7.




rimis|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,
Hitlrm & Cipriand, n.a.

aemETy AT Law

98 Cast Water Street
Torns River, N 08753

o 7323630777
f: 732.905.6555

The Contractor shall execute the Affirmative Action Agreement, Exhibit B
attached hereto, which shall be incorporated herein by refercnce.

The Contractor shall submit a properly completed Affirmative Action Form AA-
201 (Initial Project Workforce Report — Construction) prior to execution of this agreement. The
Contractor agrees thercafter to submit once a month, prior to the receipt of any monthly
payment, Affirmative Action Form AA-202 (Monthly Project Workforce Report).

The Contractor shall provide writtcn notice to its subcontractors of the
responsibility to submit proof of business registration to the Contractor. The requircment of}
proof of business registration extends down through all levels (tiers) of the project.

Before final payment on the contract is made by the Township, the Contractor shall
submit an accurate list and the proof of business registration of each subcontractor or supplier
used in the fulfillment of the contract, or shall attest that no subcontractors were used.

For the term of the contract, the Contractor and each of its affiliates, and a
subcontractor and each of its affiliates, [N.J.S.A. 52:32-44(g)(3)] shall collect and remit to the
Director, New Jersey Division of Taxation, the use tax due pursuant to the Sales and Use Tax
Act on all sales of tangible personal property delivered into this State, regardless of whether the
tangible personal property is intended for a contract with a contracting agency.

A business organization that fails to provide a copy of a business registration as
required pursuant to Section 1 of P.I.. 2001, ¢. 134 (C.52:32-44 et al.) or subscction c¢. or f. of]
Section 92 P.L. 1977, ¢.110 (C.5:12-92), or that provides false business registration information
under the requirements of either of those sections, shall be liable for a penalty of $25 for cach
day of violation, not to exceed $50,000 for each business registration copy not properly provided

under a contract with a contracting agency.




rimislhic

fothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Ciptiani, r.a,

TYQAuEYE &7 Law

B8 Fast Water Streel
Toms River, M 0B753

0: 732 363.0777
f: 7529056555

This agreement, together with the contract documents, form the contract and they
are as fully a part of this agreement as if hereto attached or hercin repeated.

The Township and the Contractor for themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors or assigns, hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants
herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement.

WITNESS AND ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR

By

KELLY LETTERA, RMC BLAISE SCIBETTA, Mayor
Municipal Clerk

(Seal)

SHORE TOP CONSTRUCTION CORP.

By
Secretary President

(Seal)




EXHIBIT B

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE
N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., NLA.C. 17:27

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed. color, national origin, ancestry.
marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality
or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation, the contractor will take affirmative
action to ensure that such applicants are recruited and employed, and that employees are treated
during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital
status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disabilily, nationality or sex.
Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading. demotion,
or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layofT or termination: rates of pay or other forms
of compensation; and selection for training. including apprenticeship.

The contractor agrees (o post in conspicuous places, available to employees and
applicants for employment. notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting
forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable
will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor,
state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age,
race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry. marital status, affectional or sexual
arientation, gender identity or expression. disability, nationality or sex.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will send to each labor union or
representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or
understanding, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer advising the labor union
or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of
the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The contractor or subcontractor where applicable, agrees to comply with any
regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to NJ.S.A, 10:5-31 et seq.. as amended and
supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act. When hiring or
scheduling workers in each construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good
faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the
applicable employment goal prescribed by NJA.C. 17:27-7.3; provided. however, that the Division
may, in its discretion, exempt a contractor or subcontractor from compliance with the good faith
procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B and C, as long as the Division is satisfied
that the contractor or subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides
evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Division, that its percentage of active "card




carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the applicable
employment goal established in accordance with NJ.A.C, 17:27-7.3.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include
compliance with the following procedures:

(A) I the contractor or subcontractor has a relferral agreement or
arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the contractor or
subcontractor shall, within three business days of the contract award,
seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the
contractor or subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative acrion
obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules
promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.JL.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq.. as
supplemented and amended from time to time and the Americans with
Disabilities Act. Ifthe contractor or subcontractor is unable to obtain
said assurances from the construction trade union at least five business
days prior to the commencement of construction work, the contractor
or subcontraclor agrees to attempl to hire or schedule minority and
women waorkers directly, consistent with the applicable employment
goal. If the contractor's or subcontractor's prior experience with a
construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided
said assurances, indicates a significant possibility that the trade union
will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with
the applicable employment goal, the contractor or subcontractor
agrees to be prepared to hire or schedule minority and women workers
directly, consistent with the applicable cmployment goal, by
complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under
(B) below; and the contractor or subcontractor further agrees to take
said action immediately if it determines or is so notified by the
Division that the union is not referring minority and women workers
consistent with the applicable employment goal.

(B) If the hiring or scheduling of a workforce consistent with the
employment goal has not or cannot be achieved for each construction
trade by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the contractor
does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a
construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to take the
following actions consistenl with the applicable county employment
goals:

(1) To notify the public agency compliance officer, the Division, and
minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division
pursuant to NJ.A.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and
request referral of minority and women workers;

2.




(4)

(3)

(6)

To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed
with it as awaiting available vacancies;

Prior to commencement of work, to request that the local
construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill

job openings, provided the contractor or subcontractor has a

referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the
construction trade;

To leave standing requests for additional referral to minority and
women workers with the local construction trade union, provided
the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or
arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State
Training and Employment Service and other approved referral
sources in the area until such time as the workforce is consistent
with the employment goal;

If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade
on the construction site, to assure, consistent with the applicable
State and Federal statutes and court decisions, that sufficient
minority and women employees remain on the site consistent
with the employment goal; and to employ any minority and
women workers so laid off by the contractor on any other
construction site on which its workforce composition is not
consistent with an employment goal established pursuant to rules
implementing N.ILS.A. 10:5-31 et. seq.:

To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women
workers apply or are referred to the contractor or subcontractor:

(i) If said individuals have never previously reccived any
document or certification signifying a level of qualification
lower than that required in order to perform the work of the
construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor shall
determine the qualifications of such individuals and if the
contractor's or subcontractor's workforce in  each
construction trade is not consistent with the applicable
employment goal, it shall hire or schedule those individuals
who satisfy appropriate qualification standards. However,
a contractor or subcontractor shall determinc that the
individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and
experience recognized by a union, apprentice program of a
referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable
to the Division. If necessary, the contractor or

3«




<)

subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women
workers who qualify as trainees pursuant Lo these rules. All
of the requirements, however, are limited by the provistons
of (C) below.

(ii) If the contractor's or subcontractor's workforce is consistent
with the applicable employment goal, the name of any
interested women or minority individual shall be
maintained on a waiting list for the first consideration, in
the event the contractor’s or subcontractor's workforee is no
longer consistent with the applicable employment goal.

(iiiy If, for any reason, sald contractor or subcontractor
determines that a minority individual or a woman is not
qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced
trainee or apprentice, the contractor or subcontractor shall
inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the
determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its
files, and send a copy lo the public agency compliance
officer and to the Division.

(7) To keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for
the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contracl. on
forms made available by the Division and submitted promptly to
the Division upon reqguest.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B)
above shall preclude the contractor or subcantraclor from complying
with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable
collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and,
where required by custom or agreement, it shall send jouneymen and
irainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for
admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However,
where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result
i1 the exclusion of minorities and women or the failure to refer
minorities and women consistent with the county employment goal,
the contractor or subcontractor shall consider for employment persons
referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or
arrangement; provided further, however, that the contractor or
subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority
advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the
employment of advanced trainees and trainees as a percentage of the
total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage
significantly exceeds Lhe apprentice to journey worker ratio specified

i




(D)

in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of
a collective bargaining agreement , exceeds the ratio established by
practice in the area for said construction trade. Also, the contractor or
subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B)
above it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers
residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction
contract, the contractor shall submit to the public agency compliance
officer and the Division an initial project workforce report (Form AA
201) provided to the public agency by the Division for distribution to
and completion by the contractor, in accordance with N.LLA.C.
17:27-7. The contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly
Project Workforce Report once a month thereafier for the duration of
this contract fo the Division and to the public agency compliance
officer.

The contractor agrees Lo cooperate with the public agency in the
payment of budgeted funds, as is necessary, for on-the-job and/or oft-
the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

The contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or
other documents to the Division of Contract Compliance & EEO as
may be requested by the Division from time to time in order to carry
out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish
such information as may be reguested by the Division of Contract
Compliance & EEQ for conducting a compliance investigalion
pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Administrative Code at N.JA.C. 17:27.

Company

Signature

Title

Date




N\
p
.AN .'.i | YOUR GOALS. OUR MISSION.

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

August 3, 2023

Mayor and Committee

Township of Little Egg Harbor

665 Radio Road

Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087

Attn:  Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFO

Re: T&M File No. LEHT-01927

Recommendation of Award
Recreation and Site Improvements at the LEHT Recreation Complex

Township of Little Egg Harbor, Gcean County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Haines:

As you are aware on Thursday August 3, 2023, at 10:00 AM, we received bids for the above referenced
project. Two (2) bids were received as follows:

Contractor Base Bid Alt. Bid ‘A’ Total Bid

1. Shore Top Construction Corp. $918,462.00 $71,744.00 $990,206.00
Freehold, NJ

2. Command Co. Inc. $1,207,778.7b $142,901.00 %$1,350,679.75

Egg Harbor City, NJ

| have enclosed herewith a complete Summary of Bids for the Commillee's review. We nole Lhat the
base bid includes improvements to the Recreation Complex consisting of demolition of the hockey rink
and construction of pickleball and basketball courts; ADA asphalt walking paths and parking spaces;
pavilions: bleachers; and new baseball batting tunnels. Alternate bid 'A’ includes a new ADA asphalt

walking path around the soccer fields.

We have reviewed the bids submitted and find that the bids are in substantial compliance with the
terms of the Contract Documents, pending attorney review.

Based upon all of the above, we hereby recommend award of the base bid to the lowest responsible
bidder, Shore Top Construction Corp. of Freehold, New Jersey in the base bid and alternate bid 'A'
amount of $990,206.00. | would advise the Commiltee that we have worked with Shore Top
Construction Corp. in the past. We have reviewed their references and credentials and have confirmed

their work has been generally satisfactory.

By copy of this letter, we are requesting the Township Attorney prepare the necessary Resolution of
Award. Once the project is awarded, kindly send four (4) copies of the signed and sealed Resolution
of Award to our office sa that we can include it within the Contract Documenls and have all Contracts
executed by the successful low bidder.

T&M ASSOQCIATES, 1144 Hooper Avenue, Suite 202, Toms River, NJ 08753 I 732.473.3400 tandmassociates.com



1"V

Le: Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFO
Township of Little Egg Harbor
Re: T&M File No. LEHT-01827
Recommendation of Award
Recreation and Site Improvements at the LEHT Recreation Complex
Township of Little Egg Harbor, Ocean County, New Jersey

August 3, 2023
Sheet 2

Should any member of the Township Committee have any questions relative to this matler, please fesl
free lo contact me at your convenience.

truly yours,

JASON A WORTH, P.E., P.P.,, CM.E.
yWNSHIP ENGINEER

JAW:Is
Enclosure

ce: Kelly Lettera, Township Clerk, (via email)
Melanie Appleby, Township Attorney (via email)

G:\Projects\LEHT\Q1927\Correspondence\RH_JAW_Rec of Award.docx



Hnm TALLY SIEET

BINDER NI}

RIDDER MNO. 2

DATE  August 3, 2023
Wecreation and Site Tmprovements ot the LEHT Recreation Complex Shore Top Congietion Corp. Comumand Ca Inw
1L.EUT-01927 23 Yallowhraok Rd. 1118 Antwerp Ave
Tewnship of Little Egp Harbar Frechald, NI 07728 Epjr Harbor City, NI 0B21S
Oceun County, NJ
ITEM DESCRIFITON APFROX. UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED
N I.'J'j‘Y UNIT FRICE PRICE MRICE PRICE
I BASE RID'A'
| MOBILIZATION 1 LS. $5.000.00 £5,000.00 F18,000.00 518,000.00
B __ §0IL CROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. 1 15, £4,000.00 §31,000.00 $50,000.00 55000000 |
1 ITH WORK 1 Ls. $110.000.00 12000000 | §146.200.00 §146,200.00
4 FUGL PRICE ADJUSTMENT __ 2500 | DOILARS $1.00 §2,500,00 $1.00 §2,300.00
3 ASPHALT PRICE ADIUSTMENT 2500 | DOLLARS s1.00 52, 500,00 5100 §2,500.00
3 EXCAYATION. UNCLASSIFIED 306 CY. si0.00 53,060 00 562,00 $18,972 00
7 IXiA BASE COURSE, 4* THICK 1,675 RN, 53,40 $5,025.00 51100 518,425.00
[} __DGA DASE COURSE, 6" THICK 1,435 8.Y, 54.00 54,740 00 514,50 $20,807.50 |
a TAUK COAT ﬁ-!-'ll‘_ | 21 GAL- 51.00 £211.00 54200 S §1,055.00 E
10| HMA 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 1.5" TIICK 126 TONS 0000 | S12.600.00 515000 510,278 00
11 “MA 2.5M6d .‘jl_}l{l-'.;k_l"[—'. COURSE, 2" THICK 200 TONS 510000 &20,000.00 L4800 §29,600.00
12 HMA |2.5M64 BASE COURSE, 2.5" THICK 210 | TONS §100.00 $21,000,00 §135.00 52K 35000 |
13 12" X | 8" FLUSH PERIMETER CONCRETE CURD a0 | LF 53300 £16,100.00 545.00 "§20,700.00
14 CONCRETE PAD, REINFORCED, 4 THICK 1,080 Y $20.00 §497,200,00 §R7.00 _590,120.00
13 CONCRETE CURN 5TOP Z | UNIT 500,00 “§200.00 5150.00 $300.00
16 TRAFFIC STRITING, | ONG-LIFE FPOXY, 4" WIDE 200 LF. 5180 5360.00 §10.00 L
7 TRAFFIC STRIFING, THERMOPLASTIC, 20" WIDE__| 138 5K ST A3R00 $10.00 51,3500
=18 HANDICAP PARKING SIGN 2 UNIT  5450.00 5400.00 T
1o WOVEN STABILIZATIGN TADRIC 1375 5Y 52,750.00 $3.80 $5.225.00
2 CHAIN LINK FENCE, 8' HIGH BED LF £(0n an §55,000.00 §78.00 542,900 00
21 CHAIN LINK GATE, B HIGH, 4 WIDER _ 4 UNIT LH00.00 §3,200.00 §2.500.00 $10,000.00
22 LDLETECTADLE WARNING SURFACE [ 87 $10.00 600,00 §40.00 __s14o0u0 |
23 RASKETRALL COURT COLOR COATING & STRIPING | 675 5.Y £10.00 $6,730.00 £106.00 §10.800.00
E7] PICKLEDALL COURT COLOR COATING & STRIFING | G/8 5.Y. 510,00 56,750.00 516,00 510,B00.00
25 PICKLEBALL COURT NETS & POSTS ) UNIT $4,500.00 $10,500 00 $2,200.00 $4,500.00
26 DASKETBALL STANDARDS, & OVERHANG (PAIR) 1 UNIT £16,000.00 %16,000.00 53,000 40 £9,000.00
27 PICKLIBALL WINDSCREEN, 8 HIGI 2,624 HE. 513.00 534,125 00 $1.83 54.856 25
2% TR0 X 60 PAVILIDN 2 UNIT £143,000.00 20000000 || §196,000,00 §362,000.00
el ] ‘l‘U'RE"‘_?_\AA_'.l' 2.200 S £10.00 5 522,000 QU B 51*5‘00‘ F30,R00 00
30 OVERHEAD DATTING TUNNEL, DDURLE, 57 LONG UNIT S37.0000 00 $37,000.00 sa00000 | $18,000.00
il LUMINUM HLEACHERS, ADA SERIES, S ROW, I'LONG 5 LINIT SL!.OC';‘J-.E)E - F60,000 00 $13,000.00 165,000.00
32 NLUMINUM DLEACIERS, ADA SERIES, 10 ROW, 21' LON 1 UNIT §26.000.00 §26,000.00 26,000 00 £26,000.00
n DECORATIVE RIVER STONE, 6" THICK 75 5Y $30.00 §2,250.00 $80.00 §6,000,00
34 FPERMEADLE WEED BARRIER 75 3.Y. $2.00 £150.00 F400 00w
3y TOPSOILING, 8" THICK 2,845 5 Y 500 | samason $8.50 374,182,350
36 FORTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE G | 2845 5.Y. 5020 §369.00 §200 £5,600.00
|37 _STRAW MULCHING 2,845 5 Y. 020 5369.00 S50 54,267 50
L MISCELLANEQUS WORK ALIOWANCE 25,000 | DOLLARS 51.00 $25,000.00 sioo | sasoonon |
] TOTAL BASE HID 'A' 5918,462.00 51,207,778,75
ALTERNATE BID ‘A’
Al SOIL EROSION AND SERIMENT CONTROL 1 LS £1,000.00 F1.000 00 §15,000.00 515,000,00
A2 SITE WORK 1 L.B. 534,000 ClU £34,000.00 I2"|.(XJL!L|LI §25,000.00
“"A1 |EXCAVATION, UNCLASRIFIED @03 [ 51000 | seeauoo $62.00 537.346.00
A4 [HMA 2 3M6d SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK 215 TONS s110.00 $21,630.00 5148 04 §31,820.00
A7 |DGA DASE COURSE, 4* THICK BT 5 Y. 5300 5347400 §11.00 $20,075.00
Ab  [TOPSOILING, 4" THICK 1,135 8.Y. 5100 §1,135.00 5830 §9,647.50
A7 IFERTILIZING AND SEEDING. TYPE G B ERED 5 Y. 50.20 57227 00 52,00 52,270.00
AE |STRAW MUILCHING T 1133 5Y. 50 20 22700 5130 $1,70250
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 'A’ £71,744,00 5142,901.00 ‘
TOTAL BASE BID 'A' AND ALTERNATE KID 'A' £990,206.00 51,350,672.75

| hicreby cortify that this is a mie copy of bids recerved on August 3, 2025,

vwnship Enginger



